No.	 	 	

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

JOEY ROGERS

Petitioner

vs.

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to The Louisiana Supreme Court and Louisiana Court of Appeal, Third Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sherry Watters
Louisiana Appellate Project
P.O. Box 58769
New Orleans, LA. 70158-8769
(504)723-0284; fax 504-799-4211
sherrywatters@yahoo.com

Appointed Attorney for Indigent Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
LIST OF PARTIES ii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv-v
OPINIONS BELOW
JURISDICTION1
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY INVOLVED
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT:
A. Due Process Violated Without Intelligent and Voluntary Plea
B. Counsel's Coercion and Ineffectiveness
1. Failure to Review of Evidence and Misjudgment of State's Case
2. Failure to Challenge Alleged Untaped Confession
3. Defense Attorney's Coercion and Inducements
4. Failure to Object to State's Violation of Agreement
5. Alleged Confession Does not Excuse Ineffectiveness
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX
A. Opinion of the Third Circuit Court of Appeal, State of Louisiana App. A 1-15
B. Opinion of the Louisiana Supreme Court, with 3 Dissents App.B 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V	5,26
U.S. Const. amends. VI.	2,5,13,14,23,32,34
U.S. Const. amends. XIV	2,5,8,13,14
SUP. Ct. R. 13(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Louisiana Constitution, Article I, Section 13	14
La. Revised Statutes 14:14	9
La. Revised Statutes 14:30.1.	3
La. Revised Statutes 14:31	3
La. Revised Statutes 15:451	22,24,26
L.S.AC.Cr.P. Art. 559	7
L.S.AC.Cr.P. Art. 893.3	31
U.S. CASES	
Argersinger v. Hamlin, 407 U.S. 25, 92 S. Ct. 2006, 32 L. Ed. 2d 530 (1972)25
Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63, 97 S. Ct. 1621, 52 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1	977) 10
Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357, 98 S.Ct. 663, 54 L.Ed.2d 604 (1	978) 28
Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (196	9)6,7,9
Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742, 758, 25 L. Ed. 2d 747, 90 S. Ct.	1463 (1970)
Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532, 18 S.Ct. 183, 42 L. Ed. 568 (1897)	7)
Cooper v. Oklahoma, 517 U.S. 348, 116 S. Ct. 1373, 134 L. Ed. 2d 498	3 (1996) 7

Corbitt v. New Jersey, 439 U.S. 212, 99 S.Ct. 492, 58 L.Ed.2d 466 (1978)
United States v. Cronic, 466 U. S. 648, 659, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984)
Douglas v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 415, 85 S. Ct. 1074, 13 L. Ed. 2d 934 (1965) 6
Drope v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162, 43 L. Ed. 2d 103, 95 S. Ct. 896 (1975)
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)
Dusky v. United States, 362 U.S. 402, 4 L. Ed. 2d 824, 80 S. Ct. 788 (1960) 8,9
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 401, 105 S. Ct. 830, 83 L. Ed. 2d 821 (1985)
Frank v. Blackburn, 646 F.2d at 883 (5th Cir. 1980)
Garza v. Idaho – U.S. –, 139 S. Ct. 738; 203 L. Ed. 2d 77 (2019)
Godinez v. Moran 509 U.S. 389, 113 S. Ct. 2680, 125 L. Ed. 2d 321 (1983)
Glover v. United States, 531 U.S. 198, 121 S. Ct. 696, 148 L. Ed. 2d 604 (2001)
Griffin v. Lockhart, 935 F.2d 926 (8th Cir. 1991)
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct 366, 88 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1985)
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 82 L. Ed. 1461, 58 S. Ct. 1019 (1938)
Kercheval v. United States, 274 U.S. 220, 47 S. Ct. 582, 71 L. Ed. 1009 (1927)
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986) 23,27
Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012)
Lee v. U.S. – U.S.–, 137 S. Ct. 1958; 198 L. Ed. 2d 476 (2017)
Lokos v. Capps, 625 F.2d 1258, 1261(5th Cir. 1980)
Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 1489, 12 L. Ed. 2d 653 (1965)
Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201, 204,84 S. Ct. 1199, 12 L. Ed. 2d 246 (1964) 14
McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459, 89 S. Ct. 1166 (1969)

McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759, 771, 90 S. Ct. 1441, 25 L. Ed. 2d 763 (1970) 14
Medina v. California 505 U.S. 437; 112 S. Ct. 2572; 120 L. Ed. 2d 353
Mempa v. Rhay, 389 U.S. 128, 88 S. Ct. 254, 19 L. Ed. 2d 336 (1967)
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 6 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)
Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134, 132 S. Ct. 1399, 182 L. Ed. 2d 379 (2012) 5,13,14
Montejo v. Louisiana, 556 U.S. 778, 129 S. Ct. 2079, 173 L. Ed. 2d 955 (2011)
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369, 99 S. Ct. 1755 (1979)
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010) 11,14,16
Parke v. Raley, 506 U.S. 20, 28-29, 121 L. Ed. 2d 391, 113 S. Ct. 517 (1992)
Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375, 86 S. Ct. 836, 15 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1966)
Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400, 85 S. Ct. 1065, 13 L. Ed. 2d 923 (1965)
Premo v. Moore, 562 U.S. 115, 131 S. Ct. 733, 178 L. Ed. 2d 649 (2011)
Puckett v. United States, 556 U. S. 129, 137, 129 S. Ct. 1423, 173 L. Ed. 2d 266 (2009) 32
Ricketts v. Adamson, 483 U.S. 1, 107 S.Ct. 2680, 2689, 97 L.Ed.2d 1 (1987)
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U. S. 470, 482, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000) 14,15
Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257, 92 S.Ct. 495, 30 L.Ed. 2d 427 (1971) 5,17,32,34
Shotwell Mfg. Co. v. United States, 371 U.S. 341, 83 S.Ct. 448, 9 L.Ed.2d 357 (1963) 26
Spano v. New York, 360 U.S. 315, 326, 79 S. Ct. 1202, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1265 (1959)
Stansbury v. California, 511 U.S. 318, 114 S.Ct. 1526 (1994)
Stone v. Powell, 428 U.S. 465, 490, 96 S. Ct. 3037, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (1976)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)
Tague v. Louisiana, 444 U.S. 469, 100 S. Ct. 652, 62 L. Ed. 2d 622 (1980)

United States v. Weiss, 599 F.2d 730, 738 (5th Cir.1979)
Westbrook v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 150, 16 L. Ed. 2d 429, 86 S. Ct. 1320
LOUISIANA CASES
State v. Bennett 345 So.2d 1129 (La. 1977)
State v. Bouie, 00-2934 (La. 5/14/02), 817 So. 2d 48
State v. Calhoun, 96-0786 (La. 5/20/97), 694 So.2d 909
State v. Celestine 20-170 (La. 5 Cir. 11/04/20); 2020 WL 6480843
State v. Dixon, 449 So. 2d 463 (La.1984)
State v. Galliano 396 So. 2d 1288 (La. 1981)
State v. Harris –So.3d–; 2020 La. LEXIS 1348; 18-1012 (La. 07/09/20) 2020 WL 3867207 14
State v. Jones, 398 So. 2d 1049, 1052 (La. 1981)
State v. Karey, 16-0377 (La. 6/29/17), 232 So. 3d 1186, reh'g den. (La. 9/6/17), 224 So. 3d 955
State ex rel. LaFleur v. Donnelly, 416 So.2d 82 (La. 1982)
State v. Langendorfer, 389 So.2d 1271 (La.1980)
State v. Lewis, 539 So.2d 1199 (La. 1989)
State v. Louis, 94-0761 (La. 11/30/94), 645 So. 2d 1144
State v. MacDonald, 390 So.2d 1276 (La.1980)
State v. Manning, 885 So. 2d 1044, 1074 (La. Oct. 19, 2004)
State v. McKay 324 So. 2d 363 (La. 1975)
State v. O'Brien 2020 La. LEXIS 2311; 2020-00477 (La. 10/14/20); 2020 WL 6054903 8,37
State v. Joey Rogers 2021 La. App. LEXIS 827; 20-504 (La.App. 3 Cir. 05/26/21);2021 WI
2133185, –So.3d–

State v. Rogers, No. 2021-K-0885, 2021 La. LEXIS 1/85, –So.3d– (La., Oct. 1, 2021) 1,3
State v. Seward, 509 So.2d 413 (La. 1987)
State v. Snyder, 98-1078, (La. 4/14/99), 750 So.2d 832
State v. Vigne 01-2940 (La. 06/21/02); 820 So. 2d 533
State v. Youngblood, 32,003 (La. 2 Cir. 5/5/99), 740 So.2d 687
OTHER AUTHORITY
McNaughten's Case, 1 Car. & K. 130, 10 Clark & F. 200, 8 Eng. Repring. 178 (1843)
ABA Criminal Justice Standards, Part III, Standard 14-3.2
ABA Rule 1.1 and Rule 1.3
ABA Criminal Justice Standards Withdrawal of the Plea Standard 14- 2.1
